

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : DRN.57/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Nitya Nanda Kalita

Respondent : Smti Indira R. Kalita, SPIO

Information Technology Deptt..

Date of hearing : 12-11-2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

The petitioner Sri Nityananda Kalita is present. The public authority is represented by Smti Indira R. Kalita, SPIO and Deputy Secretary, Govt. of Assam, Information Technology Department. The second appeal petition dated 6-11-2013 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The SPIO has submitted a written submission dated 5-11-2015 stating that the required information was furnished to the petitioner vide letter No. IT.35/2013/28 dated 12-8-2013 in response to the RTI petition dated 19-7-2013.

However, the petitioner stated that he did not receive the said communication.

The Commission directs this Registry to furnish a copy of the I.T Department's letter dated 21-8-2013 along with the enclosures containing the information sought for by him, which the petitioner will receive with acknowledgement receipt.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.